GULFSTREAM PARK - February 26, 2026 - Race 4
MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 Ibs. Claiming Price $35,000, if for $30,000, allowed 2 Ibs. Claiming Price:

$35,000 - $30,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Discreet Dancer - 1:02.34 - December 3, 2011)

Purse: $38,000

Includes: $4,000 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Includes: $3,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund
Available Money: $38,000
Value of Race: $35,020 1st $22,500, 2nd $6,820, 3rd $3,410, 4th $1,550, 5th $430, 6th $310
Weather: Clear, 74° Track: Fast
Off at: 1:54 Start: Good for all except 1,4,6 Timing Method: Electronic
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Never Count Me Out (E

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

gan, David)

Win Runner (Castellano, Javier)
Mentor (Gonzalez, Edwin)
Mr. Aventus (Morelos, Jose)

Mas Que Nada (Davis,

Katie)

Cajun Lad (Rojas, Renzo)

Fractional Times: 23.21 47.28 1:00.17

Split Times:
Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner:

Breeder: Angela M. Ingenito

Owner: Lea Farms LLC

Trainer: Delgado, Jorge
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Never Count Me Out, Bay Colt, by Tacitus out of Ithinkits Monday, by Afleet Alex. Foaled Mar 15, 2023 in Florida.
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Video Race Replay

Odds

1.00*
4.90
5.50

24.20
2.90
9.90

Comments

stumbled st,bid4w,drvg
bid btwn 5/16,stay 2nd
off slow,wide,up for3d
ins-2p,swung5w,no bid
step slow,chck1/2,3-4p
inside, empty stretch

4 - Never Count Me Out: $35,000; 3 - Win Runner: $35,000; 6 - Mentor: $35,000; 2 - Mr. Aventus: $35,000; 1 - Mas Que
Nada: $35,000; 5 - Cajun Lad: $35,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Valen Time (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: $126,747

Pgm Horse

4 Never Count Me Out

3 Win Runner
6  Mentor

Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
4.00 2.40 2.10  $1.00 Exacta 4-3 6.30
4.00 2.80  $0.50 Trifecta 4-3-6 10.20
3.40  $0.10 Superfecta 4-3-6-2 8.17
$1.00 Daily Double 34 37.40
$1.00 Pick 3 7-3-4 (3 correct) 282.40
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start  1/4 3/8 Str Fin
4 Never Count Me Out 6 3t 1172 1! 15
3 Win Runner 3 2t 212 2! 2°
6 Mentor 5 g2 g0 6° 30
2 Mr. Aventus 1 42 42112 3412 4834
1 Mas Que Nada 4 g312  g312 g5 58112
5  Cajun Lad 2 1t 312 4° 616

Pool
89,682
39,343
24,473
21,919
25,633

Trainers: 4 - Delgado, Jorge; 3 - De La Cerda, Armando; 6 - Breen, Kelly; 2 - Real, Manny; 1 - Summers, Chad; 5 - Yates, Michael

Owners:

Blackacre Farms, Inc.;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

4 - Lea Farms LLC; 3 -Saeed Nasser Alremeithi; 6 - Screen Door Stables LLC; 2 - Hacienda Real Racing LLC; 1 - Gold Square LLC; 5 -

NEVER COUNT ME OUT stumbled at the break, recovered and advanced to stalk the pace and make a four wide bid to gain a short lead by the five
sixteenths and then was clear leaving the turn and drew off in the final furlong to prove best under a drive. WIN RUNNER prompted the early pace and
made a bid to vie for command in between rivals nearing the five sixteenths and fought on to the furlong marker but proved to be no match for the winner
while staying on for the place award. MENTOR was off slowly and settled on the outside, four to five wide on the turn and came seven wide into the lane,
then ran on for the show award on the outside. MR. AVENTUS tracked the pace along the inside and moved out to the two path on the turn and swung out
five wide leaving the turn but lacked the needed winning bid. MAS QUE NADA was unruly in the gate, off a step slow and moved out to chase the early
pace, checked by the half mile marker and then was three to four wide on the turn, came six wide into the lane and then angled in by the sixteenth marker
but had no late gain. CAJUN LAD showed good speed and set the pace while getting to the rail and was headed nearing the five sixteenths marker and then
weakened while being empty in the lane.
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