



[Video Race Replay](#)

**GULFSTREAM PARK - February 26, 2026 - Race 4**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000, if for \$30,000, allowed 2 lbs. **Claiming Price:** \$35,000 - \$30,000

**Distance:** Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Discreet Dancer - 1:02.34 - December 3, 2011)

**Purse:** \$38,000

**Includes:** \$4,000 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

**Includes:** \$3,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

**Available Money:** \$38,000

**Value of Race:** \$35,020 1st \$22,500, 2nd \$6,820, 3rd \$3,410, 4th \$1,550, 5th \$430, 6th \$310

**Weather:** Clear, 74° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 1:54 **Start:** Good for all except 1,4,6 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
31Jan26 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	4	Never Count Me Out (Egan, David)	122	L	4	6	3 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>5</sup>	1.00*	stumbled st,bid4w,drv
15Jan26 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	3	Win Runner (Castellano, Javier)	122	L b	3	3	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	4.90	bid btwn 5/16,stay 2nd
---	6	Mentor (Gonzalez, Edwin)	122	L b	6	5	6	6	6	3 <sup>3/4</sup>	5.50	off slow,wide,up for3d
---	2	Mr. Aventus (Morelos, Jose)	122	L	2	1	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	24.20	ins-2p,swung5w,no bid
---	1	Mas Que Nada (Davis, Katie)	122	L	1	4	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	2.90	step slow,chk1/2,3-4p
15Jan26 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>10</sup>	5	Cajun Lad (Rojas, Renzo)	122	L b	5	2	1 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	6	9.90	inside, empty stretch

**Fractional Times:** 23.21 47.28 1:00.17

**Final Time:** 1:06.97

**Split Times:** (24:07) (12:89) (6:80)

**Run-Up:** 30 feet

**Winner:** Never Count Me Out, Bay Colt, by Tacitus out of Ithinkits Monday, by Afleet Alex. Foaled Mar 15, 2023 in Florida.

**Breeder:** Angela M. Ingenito

**Owner:** Lea Farms LLC

**Trainer:** Delgado, Jorge

**Claiming Prices:** 4 - Never Count Me Out: \$35,000; 3 - Win Runner: \$35,000; 6 - Mentor: \$35,000; 2 - Mr. Aventus: \$35,000; 1 - Mas Que Nada: \$35,000; 5 - Cajun Lad: \$35,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Valen Time (Veterinarian)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$126,747

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Never Count Me Out	4.00	2.40	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	4-3	6.30	89,682
3	Win Runner		4.00	2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-3-6	10.20	39,343
6	Mentor			3.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-3-6-2	8.17	24,473
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-4	37.40	21,919
					\$1.00 Pick 3	7-3-4 (3 correct)	282.40	25,633

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
4	Never Count Me Out	6	3 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>5</sup>
3	Win Runner	3	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>5</sup>
6	Mentor	5	6 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>6</sup>	3 <sup>6</sup>
2	Mr. Aventus	1	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>6 3/4</sup>
1	Mas Que Nada	4	5 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>8 1/2</sup>
5	Cajun Lad	2	1 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>16</sup>

**Trainers:** 4 - Delgado, Jorge; 3 - De La Cerda, Armando; 6 - Breen, Kelly; 2 - Real, Manny; 1 - Summers, Chad; 5 - Yates, Michael

**Owners:** 4 - Lea Farms LLC; 3 -Saeed Nasser Alremeithi; 6 - Screen Door Stables LLC; 2 - Hacienda Real Racing LLC; 1 - Gold Square LLC; 5 - Blackacre Farms, Inc.;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

NEVER COUNT ME OUT stumbled at the break, recovered and advanced to stalk the pace and make a four wide bid to gain a short lead by the five sixteenths and then was clear leaving the turn and drew off in the final furlong to prove best under a drive. WIN RUNNER prompted the early pace and made a bid to vie for command in between rivals nearing the five sixteenths and fought on to the furlong marker but proved to be no match for the winner while staying on for the place award. MENTOR was off slowly and settled on the outside, four to five wide on the turn and came seven wide into the lane, then ran on for the show award on the outside. MR. AVENTUS tracked the pace along the inside and moved out to the two path on the turn and swung out five wide leaving the turn but lacked the needed winning bid. MAS QUE NADA was unruly in the gate, off a step slow and moved out to chase the early pace, checked by the half mile marker and then was three to four wide on the turn, came six wide into the lane and then angled in by the sixteenth marker but had no late gain. CAJUN LAD showed good speed and set the pace while getting to the rail and was headed nearing the five sixteenths marker and then weakened while being empty in the lane.